In the Wellington Land District ; Tas the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 89648, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 20th day of July, 1936.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING ! (P.W. 20/127.)

Declaring that Portions of the Banks of the Mangatainoka River in Block I, Mangaone Survey District, and Block VII, Tararua Survey District, shall be protected.

GALWAY, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section two hundred and seven of the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the portions of the banks of the Mangatainoka River described in the Schedule hereto shall be protected.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of the left bank of the Mangatainoka River adjoining Section 19, Block VII, Tararua Survey District, and Section 21, Block I, Mangaone Survey District, and all that portion of the right bank of the said river adjoining Sections 3 P.W D. 92306.

P.W D. 92306. Also all that portion of the left bank of the said river adjoining Lots 1 and 2 of Section 37, Block VII, Tararua Survey District, and all that portion of the right bank of the said river adjoining Section 14 and part Section 28, Block VII, Tararua Survey District, shown on plan P.W.D. 92562. In the Wellington Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked as above mentioned and deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington

Works at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 20th day of July, 1936.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING ! (P.W. 48/44.)

Declaring Land taken for a Government Work, and not required for that Purpose, to be Crown Land.

GALWAY, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby dealare the land described in the Schedule hereto the be Crown declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land declared to be Crown land :-

R. P. 3 33.0 0 0 29.1 2 27.0 Being stopped Government road adjoining or passing through Section 3. а. З ر 2 27∙0 ⊈

Situated in Block XV, Motu Survey District (Gisborne R.D.). (S.O. 1376, brown.)

In the Gisborne^{*}Land District; as the same are more deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 20th day of July, 1936.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 62/4/15/5.)

Crown Land set apart as a Permanent State Forest.

GALWAY, Governor-General. [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION.

BY virtue and in exercise of the powers and authorities B conferred upon me by section eighteen of the Forests Act, 1921–22, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as a permanent State forest.

SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.—AUCKLAND FOREST-CONSERVATION REGION.

ALL that area in the Auckland Land District, containing by admeasurement 1,317 acres 0 roods 20 perches, more or less, and being Sections 6, 7, 8, and 9, Block VI, Aroha Survey District. As the same is more particularly delineated on plan No. 26/25, deposited in the Head Office of the State Forest Service at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 20th day of July, 1936.

W. LEE MARTIN,

For Commissioner of State Forests.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

Authorizing the Marlborough Electric-power Board to construct Additional Electric Works.

GALWAY, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 14th day of July, 1936.

Present:

THE HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Electric power Boards Art 1997 I N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Electric-power Boards Act, 1925, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby authorize the Marlborough Electric-power Board, subject to the conditions hereinafter set forth, to increase its stand-by generating station as authorized by an Order in Council dated the four-teenth day of Arril one thousand nine hundred and thirty station as authorized by an Order in Council dated the four-teenth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and thirty, and published in the *Gazette* on the seventeenth day of the same month, by the addition of a thirteen -hundred horse-power Diesel generating plant, together with such equipment, accessories, and buildings as may be necessary, upon part Section 67 (D.P. 1065), Block XVI, Cloudy Bay Survey District District.

CONDITIONS.

1. The works hereby authorized shall be constructed so as to comply with the Electrical Wiring Regulations, 1935, the Electrical Supply Regulations, 1935, or any regulations made or to be made in amplification or amendment thereof or in substitution therefor which regulations shall be deemed

or in substitution therefor which regulations shall be declared to be incorporated herein. 2. The Board shall substantially complete the works hereby authorized within a period of two years from the date of this Order in Council or within such further time as the Minister may by writing under his hand allow.

(P.W. 26/1086.)

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.